THE DATASHEET OF
RACD07-250
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
AC/DC Converter
www.recom-power.com REV.:  4/2019 L-1
Features
Constant
Current

•	 Fused input and SCP, OCP, OVP, OLP
•	 IP67 rated RACD07
Model Numbering
nom. Output Power
RACD07-___
Description
The RACD07 is a constant current 7W AC/DC source for LED lighting with a wide input voltage range.
The LED drivers are available with constant current outputs of 250mA, 350mA, 500mA or 680mA.
The series is IP67 rated and suitable for use in dry, damp or wet areas. RACD07 drivers have a
3 year warranty.
Selection Guide
Part	 Input		 Constant Current	 (1)	 Efficiency	 Rated Power
Number	 Voltage Range		  Mode		  min.	  max.
	 [VAC]	 [VDC]		  [mA]	 [%]	 [W]
RACD07-250	 90-295	 14-28		  250	 75	 7
RACD07-350	 90-295	 10-20		  350	 70	 7.3
RACD07-500	 90-295	 5-14.5		  500	 70	 7.2
RACD07-700	 90-295	 3-10.5		  680	 70	 7.1
All LED Drivers may not be used without a load. They must be switched on the primary side only.
Noncompliance may damage the LED or reduce its lifetime.
Notes:
Note1:	 Constant current operation region is within 75%-100% rated output voltage. This is the suitable
	 operation region for LED related applications, but please reconfirm special electrical requirements
	 for some specific system design.
nom. Output Current
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Voltage Range
90VAC 230VAC 295VAC
120VDC 415VDC
Input Current full load, 100VAC 200mA
Inrush Current 230VAC 10A
No Load Power Consumption 230VAC 0.5W
Input Frequency Range 47Hz 63Hz
Power Factor 0.50
Start-up Time 1s
Hold-up Time 18ms
Set-up Time full load, 230VAC 0.5s
Internal Operating Frequency 45kHz
Output Ripple Current (2) 20MHz BW 30mAp-p
continued on next page
Specifications (measured @ ta= 25°C and 115/230VAC)
Notes:
    Note2:	 Measured with a 12“ twisted pair-wire terminated with 0.1µF & 47µF parallel capacitor
UL8750 certified
UL1310 certified
CSA-C22.2 No. 223-M91 certified
CSA-C22.2 No. 250.13-12 certified
IEC/EN61347 certified
IEC/EN61347-2-13 certified
EN55015 compliant
EN61547 compliant
EAC
E340696
7 Watt
Constant
Current Single
Output
www.recom-power.com REV.: 4/2019 L-2
AC/DC Converter
Specifications (measured @ ta= 25°C and 115/230VAC)
RACD07